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L.... _II _ _ Cirlr~ 2._ ROSIE THE RNETER IS BACK TO STAY 
□~• I , L_JL_JL_JL_J The onslaught of World War II at one time threatened to 
□ 10 AB R AR ET deplete the country's male labor force. During this crisis, 

---il'IML~i·dent Franklin Delano Roosevelt commented, "We still 
□ , ½ 171111 -~ :,..<:>$\0 ~~ manpower problem. We have womanpower." 

□------, ment was prophetic. For Rosie the Riveter and 
teamfitter and thousands of women like them 

□:=z;~f!;:::~~~~~•~~~~~~ eir st eE!ves and stepped into the jobs vacated by 
ad gon~ to war. They boldly filled vacancies 
y held by men only-and proved they were com-

□ pable of doing the job. Their efforts indicated 
as no job they couldn't handle. And their work 

□ ,, , ,, ed an important role in winning the war. 

~~~ But after the war, things got back to normal with the 
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attitude that "a woman's place is in the home" dominating 
the nation's thinking. Women rel inquished their nontradi­
tional jobs to the returning veterans, thousands of them 
going back to the duties of homemaking. And those who 
remained in the labor force-a substantial number-were 
mainly relegated to low paying jobs. 

But times are changing. Once more, women are emerging 
as competent workers in nontraditional occupations, ready 
to do "a man's job." As an increasing number of them con­
tribute to or become the sole support of their families, 
they're asking that they be considered, it qualified, for all 
job opportunities-not just "women's jobs. " 

There's no doubt that the entrance of women into the 
labor market of World War 11 was dramatic. But it certainly 
was no more dramatic than today's re-entrance and their 
struggle for job equality. 

Status in the Labor Force 

A record 39% of the nation 's labor force is made up of 
women, 37.4 million strong. Women hold two of every five 
jobs in the United States and are reported landing an in­
creasing number of higher paying nontraditonal jobs. 

In Iowa, the percentage of women in the labor force is 
slightly under the national level. Out of a total Iowa labor 
force of 1.3 million, 474,400 or 36.5% are women. And a 
growing number of Iowa's women workers are recognizing 
the expansion of their job opportunities and are taking or 
training for nontraditional jobs. 

Many are being encouraged to do so. 

In 1974, the United States Employment Service issued 
a plan of action for promoting the employment of women. 
The plan encouraged State Employment Service agencies 

to inform women about nontraditional job opportunities, 
the training needed to qualify for these jobs and the impor­
tance of planning work careers. The plan reminded state 
agency personnel to remove al I references to sex from job 
orders to avoid limiting applicants for available jobs. The 
plan also provided special counseling information for women. 

These directives are being followed in Iowa. The State 
Employment Service will continue to encourage and help 
women get the jobs they need and want. • 

Although not yet commonplace, women in jobs tradi­
tionally held by men are no longer viewed as novelties. 
Iowa women are now employed in such nontraditional jobs 
as bank officers, welders, architects, drill operators, police 
detectives, letter carriers, pharmacists, gas station attendants, 
company managers, taxi drivers, actuaries, security guards, 
lathe operators and more. 

Began in the 'Sixties 

The women's liberation movement started in the early 
1960s and concentrated on changing the way Americans 
view family, sex and job equality. In only a few years, wo­
men have come a long way toward gaining these elements 
of equality. The gains they have made have become land­
marks: 

1962-President Kennedy brought an end to discrimina­
tion in hiring and promoting federal workers on the basis of 
sex. 

1963-The Equal Pay Act passed by Congress, requiring 
equal pay to men and women doing similar work. 

1964-Congressional action brings passage of the Civil 
Rights Act, prohibiting discrimination in employment 
because of sex, race, color, national origin or religion . 

1967- An executive order issued by President Johnson 
bars discrimination in hiring by federal contractors due to 
sex and other factors. 

And in its Civil Rights Act of 1965, as amended, Iowa 
made it illegal to discriminate in employment on the basis 
of sex, among other factors. 

With these gains-plus the fact that in the past 20 years 
17 mill ion women have joined the national labor force com­
pared to less than 12 mil l ion men, women's upgrading in the 
world of work is fairly assured. And if the trend continues, 
as many women will be in the labor force at the turn of the 
century as men. 



Table I - Iowa Nonagricultural Employment 1 / 

Change From 
Thousands Oct. Nov. 

1975 1974 
t o to 

Nov. Oct. Nov. Nov. Nov. 
1975 1975 1974 1975 1975 

TOTAL NONAGRICULTURAL .... 1,027.3 1,029.3 1,01 8.6 · 2,000 8,700 
MANUFACTURING •... ............. . .. 234.1 234.8 252.5 · 700 · 18,400 

Durable Goods ... ...... ... .. .... .. . .. ... 143.3 143.9 159.0 - 600 - 15,700 
Lumber & furniture ..... .........• ....... .. 9.0 9.1 9 .5 · 100 - 500 
Stone, clay & glass products .... ...... 7.0 7.1 7.1 - 100 · 100 
Primary metal industries ........ ......... 7.3* 7.3* 9.1* 0 · 1,800 
Fabricated metal products ... ..... .. .. .. 16.1 16.2 18.3 - 100 · 2,200 
Machinery (except electrical) .......... 59.3 59.6 65.8 - 300 · 6,500 
Farm machinery ... ....... ................... 28.5 28.6 31 .9* - 100 · 3,400 
Construction & related machinery 17.7 17.9 20.0 - 200 · 2,300 
Electrical equipment & suppl ies ...... 25.4 25 .6' 27.5 · 200 · 2,100 
Transportation equipment ..... ......... 8.1 8.0 9.7 100 · 1,600 
Other durable goods '2! .. ................ 11.0 11.1 12.0' - 100 - 1.000 

Nondurable Goods ... .................. 90.9 90.9 93.5 0 · 2,600 
Food & kindred products ..... .. . .. ..... 50.2 50.4 51.6 . 200 · 1,400 

Meat products ... .. ... ............... .. ... 25.4' 25.5* 26.6' · 100 · 1,200 
Grain mill products .. .. . ........ ..... .. 11 .0 11 .0 11.2 0 - 200 ' 
Bakery products ....... ........ .. ....... . 3.0 3.0 3.1 0 · 100 

Apparel & other textile products .... 4.1 4 .0 4.1 100 0 
Paper & allied products .... ............. . 3.8' 3.7' 3.9 100 -100 
Printing & publishing ...... ..... .. .. ... .... 14.8 14.8 14.8 0 0 

Newspapers ..... ... ... ..... ................ 6.5 6.6 6.6 · 100 · 100 
Chemicals & allied products ........ ... 6.7 6.7 6.7* 0 0 
Rubber & plastics products, nee ..... 9.0 9.0 9.9 0 - 900 
Other nondurable goods 3/ ....... ...... 2.2 2.2 2.4 0 · 200 

NONMANUFACTURING ... .... .. . .. 793.2 794.5 766.1 - 1,300 27,100 
Nonmetallic mining ....... ......... .... .... 3.1 3.1 3.1 

L .10:: 
0 

Contract construction ..... .. ..... .. ..... .. 53.7 55.8 53.1 600 
Transportation & public utilities .... . 55.3 55.2 56.1 100 -800 

Railroad transportation .•....... ... .. 8.4 8.6 9.6 · 200 · 1,200 
Communication ......... ..... ...... ... .. . 13.0 13.0 13.2 0 · 200 
Electric, gas & sanitary 1ervices ... 10.6 10.4 10.4 200 200 

Wholesale & retail trade ......... .. .. . .. . . 275.4 256.4 246.6 1,000 10,800 
Wholesale trade ............ ....... ...... . 51 .7 52.0 49.9 - 300 1,800 
Reta i I trade ...... .. .. .. ........... . ... ... .. 205.6 204.4 196.8 1,200 8,800 

Retail general merchandise ....... 31 .9 30.6 31.1 1,300 800 
Finance, insurance & real estate ...... 47.0 47.4 46.7 - 400 300 

Banking ... .... .. ................. ... .. ...... 15.9 15.8 15.4 100 500 
Insurance carr iers & agents .... .. .. . 18.2 18.4 18.5 · 200 · 300 

Services ..... .... ...... ...... ... .. ... .............. 178.6 179.6 171 .0 · 1,000 7,600 
Medical & other health services ... 57 .0 56.9 54.0 100 3,000 

Government ... .... ... .... ............... ....... 198.1 196.9 189.4 1,200 8,700 
Federal government ... ..... ... ... .... .. 20.1 20.1 20.1 0 0 
State government .. ... ...... ........ .... 47.9 48.0 45.8 - 100 2,100 
Local government .... .......... ... ... ... 130.1 128.8 123.5 1,300 6,600 

Persons Involved in Labor-
Management Disputes ........ .... .... ... 368 455 792 -87 - 424 

1 / Revised to most current i nformat ion available at publicati on. Data include 
all full and pert-t ime wage and salary workers employed during the week 
contain ing the 12th of the month . Propr iet ors, self -e mployed, domestic 
workers and the armed f orces are ex.eluded . Deta il ma y not add up to 
total due to rounding . (March, 1974 benchmark levels } 

2/ Includes ordnance & accessories, i nstruments & related products and 
m iscellaneous manufacturing . 

3 / Includes te x.t i le m i ll products, petro leum & coa l products and leather & 
leat her products. 

Stri ke 

Tables prepared in cooperation with the U.S. Department of Labor. 

r----------------labor 
m ark et 

Seasonal nonmanufacturing EMPLOYMENT declines brought lower nonag totals . . . 
with construction and services-particularly recreation and amusement areas-taking year 
end drops ... more than countering holiday increases in the trade industries and expected 
increases in public schools. Year ago tallies show nonmanufacturing substantially ahead 
this year. Manufacturing combined a seasonal decline in stone, clay and glass with layoffs 
in machinery and other minor losses to drop 700 workers over the month. Labor-management 
disputes brought an employment downturn in food and kindred products. A year ago com­
parison reveals manufacturing continuing down. Total employment changes show a 2,000 
worker loss over the month . . . and a net gain of 8,700 over the year. 

The seasonal layoffs in agriculture were primarily responsible for the Novell)ber unem­
ployment tally of 75,000 workers .. . a 5.3% increase over the October count of 71,200. 
The UNEMPLOYMENT figure for November 1974 was 36,900 in the state. Iowa's sea­
sonally adjusted UNEMPLOYMENT RATE during November was 6.4% of the labor 
force ... compared to 6.9% in October ... and 3.3% in November a year ago. The unad-
justed jobless rate was computed at 5.5% ... up four-tenths of a percentage point from the 
5.1 % recorded in October . .. and nearly double the rate of 2.8% established last November. 

The state's CIVILIAN LABOR FORCE-the combined totals of employed and un­
employed workers-numbered 1,365,400 in November ... 1,385,000 in October ... and 
1,306,800 in November 1974. 

Jobless Iowans received $5,886,349 in UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE (UI) 
payments during November ... down $406,713 from the October U I payments figure of 
$6,293,062. Last November, U I total payments were $1,710, 130. The average current U I 
payment was $80.52 ... last month $79.35 . .. a year ago $63.06. In the November survey 
week, 23, 153 claims were filed by workers protected under the U I program ... 1,992 more 
than in October when 21, 161 were filed . In November 1974, U I claims were filed by 10,143 
workers. 

HOURS and EARNINGS decreased slightly over the month ... with a shorter work­
week in manufacturing ... particularly in stone, clay and gl ass with weather the cause. The 
drop in hourly earnings occurred generally in farm machinery and retail and wholesale trade. 
Overtime hours also declined in farm machinery ... and in chemicals and allied products. 

Cautious hiring by employers and the reluctance of workers to quit their jobs give a vivid 
summation of the November LABOR TURNOVER situation in Iowa. Separations on 
the whole were down from a year ago due to the fewer number of quits. Layoffs also 
occurred at a substantially unchanged rate. Almost without exception, new hires-a part 
of total accessions-were down in every industry ... this trend carrying over to a major 
part of total accessions. 

WHAT'S UP AHEAD? . .. Seasonal employment losses due to the coming of winter 
have been less than anticipated . .. mainly because of unusually warm weather throughout 
November. Construction has continued stronger than normal statewide. However, the demand 
for ag workers dropped to nearly nothing. Retail hiring showed some of its upswing in pre­
paration for the holiday shopping season . . . but not on a grand scale-and not expected to 
be. Caution is still the key word, keeping a watchful eye on economic developments at 
home ... across the nation ... and abroad. 

briefs 



' Table 11 - Civilian Labor Force by Place of Residence 
(Thousands) 

Iowa Cedar Rapi els Council Bluffs 5/ Davenport 5 / Des Moines * * Dubuq ue Sioux City 
Water loo · 
Cedar Falls 

Nov. Oct . Nov. Nov. Oct. Nov. Nov. Oct. Nov. Nov. Oct. Nov. No v. Oct. No v. Nov. Oct. Nov. Nov. Oct. Nov. Nov. Oct. Nov. 
1975 1975 1974 1975 1975 1974 1975 1975 1974 1975 1975 1974 1975 1975 1974 1975 1975 1974 1975 1975 1974 1975 1975 1974 

Resident Civilian 
Labor Force 1 / .. .. .... .... . .. ... .. .. . 1,365.4 1,385.0 1,306.8 81.6 82.0 79 .1 40 .5 41. 5 40.8 70.3 70.5 69.1 167.9 167.7 163. 2 4 2 .7 4 2.8 4 2.8 56.0 56.4 55.2 63.8 64.0 62.2 

Resid ent Unemployed .. ...... .... .. 75.0 71 .2 36.9 4 .1 4 .2 1.7 2.8 2.8 1.6 4 .5 4 .3 2.0 9 .5 9 .3 4 .7 3 .0 3.0 1.5 2 .6 2 .5 1.7 4 .6 4 .6 1.9 
Percent Unemployed .. ... .. .. .... 5 .5 5 .1 2 .8 5.0 5.1 2 .2 6 .8 6 .6 4 .0 6 .5 6.1 2 .9 5 .7 5.6 2 .9 7.1 7 .1 3 .6 4 .6 4. 4 3 .0 7.2 7 .2 3 .1 
Seasonally Adjusted .... ........ ... 6.4 6 .9 3 .3 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Resident Total Emplo yment 2/ 1,290.5 1,3 13.8 1,270. 0 77.5 77.8 77.4 37.8 38.7 39.1 65.7 66.2 67.1 158.3 158.4 158.4 39.7 39.8 41 .3 53.4 53.9 53.5 59.2 59.4 60.3 
Nonagricultural Wage 

a nd Salary 3/ ... .. .. ...... ........ 995.7 998 .0 988 .9 69 .3 69.4 69.6 31.8 32.4 33.3 58.9 59.3 60.5 142.3 142.2 143.2 34,3 34.2 36.1 45.2 45.4 45.7 52.5 52.6 53,9 
Self-employed, unpaid fam ily 

and domestic workers 4 / ... .. 143.6 140 .1 134.1 5.8 5 .6 5 .5 3.4 3.4 3.4 5 .2 5.1 5.0 13 .1 12.7 12.4 3 .0 2.9 3.0 5.7 5.6 5.5 5 .0 4 .9 4 .8 
Agriculture .. . .. .... ... ... ... ... .. ... ... 151. 1 1 75 .7 147.0 , 2.4 2 .3 2 .3 2.6 3 .0 2.5 1.6 1.9 1.6 2.9 3 .4 2 .8 2.3 2.6 2.2 2.5 2 .8 2.4 1.7 2 .0 1.6 

Latest month 's data is preliminary. Detail may not add up to tota l due to rounding . Counci l Bluffs and Davenport areas include Iowa portions only . • Data not ava ilable in t ime of publication . (March, 1974 benchmark levels) 

1 / Includes unemployed and employed ind ividuals . Establ ishment employment data is adj usted to commuting, 3/ Includes all full and part-t ime wage and salary workers, e xcluding domestics, who were employed or involved 
multi ple job-ho lding, and unpaid absence patterns. in a labor-management d ispute during t he week including the 12th of the month . 

2 / Includes nonagricu ltural wage and salary ; se lf-employed , unpaid fa m ily , and domestic workers; and agri culture. 4 / Includes nonagri cult ural self-employed perso ns, unpaid family workers, and domestic workers in private households . 

5 / Data for CETA programs in these areas are based on a "BLS census share " method and are not technically comparable to f igures published here. 

Table 111 - Employment Security Activities Table V - Iowa Manufacturing Labor Turnover Rates 1/ 
November 1975 October 19 75 November 19 74 ACCESSION RATES SEPARATION RATES 

Total Women Total Women Total Women Total New Hires Total Quill Layoffs 
EMPLOYM ENT SERVICE 
New applicants ................. 8,175 3,822 11,304 5,519 7,055 Nov. Oct . Nov. Nov. Oct . Nov. Nov. Oct. Nov. Nov. Oct. Nov. Nov. Oct. Nov. 
Total placementt .. ...... .. .... 6,638 2,571 11 .077 4,491 5,655 . 1975 1975 1974 1975 1975 1974 1975 1975 1974 1976 1975 1974 1975 1975 197• 

Nonagricultural ........ ...... 6,382 2,527 10.61 9 4,374 5,331 . 
Agricul tural .......... .... ... ... 256 44 458 11 7 224 

New job opening, 1/ ...... .. 9,205 . 14,597 7, 183 
Act ive applicants .... ... .... ... 44,298 23,815 67,181 35,113 69.290 35,195 

MANUFACTUR ING .. ...... .. ...... 2.4 3.3 2.6 1.6 2. 2 2.0 3. 1 3.6 3.8 1.2 1.7 1.9 1.4 1.2 1.3 
Durable Goods ......... ... .... ... .. 1.8 3.1 2. 3 1.0 1.8 1.9 3.0 3.4 3.4 1.0 1.4 1.5 1.5 1.3 1.2 

Stone , c lay & glass products... ... 1.4 2.7 2.8 1.2 2. 3 2.6 3.0 3.1 4.6 1.5 2.0 3.1 1.1 0.4 1.1 

UNEMPLOYMENT 
INSU RANCE 
Initial claims .... .. .... .......... 13,080 4,075 11,057 3,749 9, 696 2,948 
Continued claims ... ......... . 81 ,140 30,919 77,092 30,181 32,852 14,354 
First payments issued .... .. 4,114 1,547 5,341 2.023 2.668 1,125 
Total weeks pa id .. .. .. .. ...... 73, 105 27,285 79,303 29,650 27,11 8 12,362 
Total payments ... .... ..... .. 5.886,349 1,869, 176 6,293,062 2.000, 109 1,710,130 690,948 
Average weekly payment . $80.52 $68.51 $79.35 $67.46 $63,06 ·$55.89 
Average weekly payment • 

total unempl oyment .... .. $81. 77 $69.83 $80.61 $68.85 $65.24 $58.56 

Pr imary meta l industries ... .... .... 2.4 2.9 3.0 0.4 Q.5 2.9 2.1 5.0 3.5 0.4 0.8 2.1 1.1 3.5 0.8 
Fabricated metal products ...... ... 2.0 3.0 3.9 1.1 2. 1 3,6 4.8 3.8 5.4 1.2 2. 1 2.4 3.1 0.8 2.1 
Machinery except e lectrical ... ... 1.6 3.1 1.7 0.8 1.1 1.3 2.0 3.0 2.1 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.8 1.5 0.5 
Electrica l equipment & suppl ies 1.~ 2. 3 2.0 1.0 1.9 1.6 3.1 3.1 3.7 1.2 1.6 1.4 1.4 0.9 1.7 
Other durable goods ........... ...... 2.8 3.9 2.3 1.8 3.3 2.1 4.1 4.1 4.6 1.4 2.2 2.1 2.3 1.1 1.7 

Nondurable Goods ... .. ..... ...... 3 .4 3.6 3.1 2.5 2.7 2.2 3.3 4.0 4.5 1.8 2.3 2.4 1.2 1.0 1.5 
Food & ki ndred products .... ..... . 3 .4 3.8 3.8 2.3 2.6 2.3 4.1 4.5 4.8 1.7 2.4 2.5 1.9 1.7 1.6 

Meat products ..... ........ .. ..... .. 4 . 7 4.5 4.8 2.8 2.3 2.4 5.1 3.8 5.9 1.9 2.1 2.7 2.9 1.4 2.4 
Pr inti ng & publ ishing .... .... ... .... . 2 .2 3.1 2.6 1.9 2.6 2.1 1.9 2.9 2.4 1.7 2.2 1.9 0.1 0.3 0.2 
Rubber , plastics & leather prod. 2 .8 3.0 2.0 1.6 2.2 1.5 2.6 3.7 6.8 1.0 1.8 2.2 0.5 . 3.8 
Other nondurab le goods .... .. .. .. . 4 .9 4.2 2.8 4.3 3.7 2.6 2.4 3.6 3.9 1.8 2.5 2.4 0.2 0.3 1.0 

1 / limited to nonagricultural activit ies . 
2 / October placements re;,ised. 

2/ Revised Figure • Date not avai lable . 
1/ Figures presented are expressed as a rate per 100 employees , • Less than .05 . 

Table IV - Iowans Receiving Unemployment Insurance 1/ 
Unemployed 6 Weeki 

Total Women or Longer 

Nov. Oct . Nov. Nov. Oct . Nov. Nov. Oct. Nov. 
1975 1975 1974 1975 1975 1974 1975 1975 1974 

Total ... ................. ..... .. .... 23,153 21,161 10,143 ,8,706 8,150 4,326 14,525 13,051 4,592 
Contract Construction .. 2,756 1,558 1,625 78 84• 41• 1,375 949 • 435 • 
Manufacturing .... ........... 10,404 10,785 4,11 3 3,795 3,857 1,886 6,245 7,017 1,958 

Durable Good,...... .. ... 7,432 7,800 2,525 2,235 2,647 1,111 3,497 5,378 1,103 
Nondurable Goods ..... 2,972 2,985 1,588 1,560 1,217 775 2,748 1,639 855 

Trade .......... .. .. .......... .. .. 4,816 4,084 2,1 01 2,200 2,042 1,096 3,486 2,517 1,103 
Servic11......... ..... ......... .... 2, 794 2,660 1,332 1,815 1,590 907 1,975 1,613 626 
All other industry .... .. .. .. . 2,383 2,074 973 818 577• 396 • 1,444 ~55• 470• 

1 / The insured unemployed are counted during the week including the 12t h and are based on a survey of clai ms 
fi led during the week including the 19th. • Leu than 5 per cent of total insured unemployed. 

Table VI - Hours and Earnings for Manufacturing 
Production Workers in Selected Iowa Areas 1/ 

Average Weekly Average Weekly Average Hourly 
Earnings Hou r1 Earnings 

Nov. Oct. Nov. Nov, Oct. Nov. Nov. Oct. Nov. 
1975 1975 1974 1976 1976 1974 1975 1975 1974 

Cedar Rapids .. . $219.46 $223.18 $207.06 39.9 40.8 40.6 $6.50 $6.47 $6.10 
Council Bluffs . . . . . . . . . . 
Devenport , ...... 272.57 260.17 267.60 40.5 39.3 44.9 8.73 6.62 5.96 
Des Mo in11...... 233.42 237.69 215.67 39. 7 40. 7 39.5 5.85 5.84 5.46 
Dubuque .... .. .. . 265.60 275.67 266.65 40.0 40.6 41.9 6.64 6.79 6.34 
Sioux City .. .... 184.40 184.79 175.03 38.1 38.1 39.6 4 .84 4.85 4 .42 
Waterloo ..... .... 271 . 76 269.74 258.75 40.6 40.2 41.6 6.7-1 6.71 6.22 

See footnote - Table VIII 
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ROSIE THE RNETER IS BACK TO STAY 
The onslaught of World War 11 at one time threatened to 

the country's male labor force. During this crisis, 
Franklin Delano Roosevelt commented, "We still 

npower problem. We have womanpower. " 

ment was prophetic. For Rosie the Riveter and 
Stean:ifitter and thousands of women like them 
heir steeves and stepped into the jobs vacated by 
ad gon~ to war. They boldly filled vacancies 
y held by men only-and proved they were com­

pable of doing the job. Their efforts indicated 
as no job they couldn ' t handle. And their work 

ed an important role in winning the war. 

But after the war, things got back to normal with the 
attitude that " a woman 's place is in the home" dominating 
the natiori's thinking. Women relinquished their nontradi­
tional jobs to the returning veterans, thousands of them 
going back to the duties of homemaking. And those who 
remained in the labor force-a substantial number-were 
mainly relegated to low paying jobs. 

But times are changing. Once more, women are emerging 
as competent workers in nontraditional occupations, ready 
to do "a man's job." As an increasing number of them con­
tribute to or become the sole support of their famil ies, 
they're asking that they be considered, it qualified, for all 
job opportunities-not just "women's jobs." 

There's no doubt that the entrance of women into the 
labor market of World War 11 was dramatic. But it certainly 
was no more dramatic than today's re-entrance and their 
struggle for job equality. 

Status in the Labor Force 

A record 39% of the nation's labor force is made up of 
women, 37.4 million strong. Women hold two of every five 
jobs in the United States and are reported landing an in­
creasing number of h igher paying nontraditonal jobs. 

In Iowa, the percentage of women in the labor force is 
slightly under the national level. Out of a total Iowa labor 
force of 1.3 million, 474,400 or 36.5% are women. And a 
growing number of Iowa's women workers are recognizing 
the expansion of their job opportunities and are tak ing or 
training for nontraditional jobs. 

Many are being encouraged to do so. 

In 1974, the United States Employment Service issued 
a plan of action for promoting the employment of women. 
The plan encouraged State Employment Service agencies 

to inform women about nontraditional job opportunities, 
the training needed to qualify for these jobs and the impor­
tance of planning work careers. The plan reminded state 
agency personnel to remove all references to sex from job 
orders to avoid limiting applicants for available jobs. The 
plan also provided special counseling information for women. 

These directives are being followed in Iowa. The State 
Employment Service will continue to encourage and help 
women get the jobs they need and want. 

Although not yet commonplace, women in jobs tradi­
tionally held by men are no longer viewed as novelties. 
Iowa women are now employed in such nontraditional jobs 
as bank officers, welders, architects, drill operators, police 
detectives, letter carriers, pharmacists, gas station attendants, 
company managers, taxi drivers, actuaries, security guards, 
lathe operators and more. 

Began in the 'Sixties 

The women's liberation movement started in the early 
1960s and concentrated on changing the way Americans 
view family, sex and job equal ity. In only a few years, wo­
men have come a long way toward gaining these elements 
of equality. The gains they have made have become land­
marks: 

1962-President Kennedy brought an end to discrimina­
tion in hiring and promoting federal workers on the basis of 
sex. 

1963-The Equal Pay Act passed by Congress, requiring 
equal pay to men and women doing similar work. 

1964-Congressional action brings passage of the Civil 
Rights Act, prohibiting discrimination in employment 
because of sex, race, color, nat ional origin or religion. 

1967- An executive order issued by President Johnson 
bars d iscrimination in hir ing by federal contractors due to 
sex and other factors. 

And in its Civil Rights Act of 1965, as amended, Iowa 
made it illegal to discriminate in employment on the basis 
of sex, among other factors. 

With these gains-plus the fact that in the past 20 years 
17 mill ion women have joined the national labor force com­
pared to less than 12 million men, women 's upgrading in the 
world of work is fairly assured. And if the trend cont inues, 
as many women w ill be in the labor force at the turn of the 
century as men. 


